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S. Gordon Smyth

By Edward W. Hooker

Samuel Gordon Smyth, president of the Historical Society of Mont
gomery County from 1921 until 1923, was bom at Penn's Manor, Bucks
County, Pennsylvania, July 24, 1859. West Conshohocken was his home
from 1891 up to the end of his life. His death occurred October 4, 1980.
A service in his memory was held Sunday morning, October 26, 1980, in
the Conshohocken Presbyterian Church. On this occasion Edward W.
Hocker, then senior vice-president of the Historical Society of Montgom
ery County, delivered the following address: •

Thriee since the year 1930 opened, the Historical Society
of Montgomery County has had to chronicle the death of
men who had stood at the head of its activities. At the first

meeting of the year announcement was made of the passing
of the president, Irvin P. Knipe. At the second meeting, in
April, the minutes recorded the loss of the president emeri
tus, the Rev. Dr. Thomas R. Beeber. Just prior to the annual
fall outing of the Society, an event which had always elicited
his cordial interest for a third of a century, occurred the
death of Samuel Gordon Smyth.

Mr. Smyth was president of the Society immediately pre
ceding Mr. Knipe and immediately following Dr. Beeber.
For some years while Dr. Beeber was still president, pro
longed illness incapacitated him, and Mr. Smyth, as senior
vice-president, performed the duties of president. He was
elected to the presidency in 1921, and retired therefrom
in 1923.

Now not one former president of the Historical Society
remains among the living.

His occupancy of the presidency was but a slight part
of Mr. Smjrth's service to the Historical Society. Ever since
the early nineties his voice was frequently heard in business
deliberations and in formal programs. Nor was it quantity
alone which made Mr. Smyth's work of surpassing value to
the Society. Rather it was the catholicity of his interests.
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The theory that "history is bunk" gained large credence
because of the manner in which history, and particularly
local history, has been presented. The enthusiast in local
history is tempted to magnify the importance of his own
locality far beyond reasonable bounds. There have been
notable instances where the eye was charitably blind to the
ills of Pennsylvania, while a floodlight of praise was poured
upon her achievements. And, not satisfied with that, the
attainments of other states were made the basis of

detraction.

No such motives actuated Samuel Gordon Smyth. He
felt indeed that for him West Conshohocken was the'best

town and Montgomery county the best county in all the world,
just as for him the Presbyterian church was the best church,
and his own family was the best family. But he always
realized also that for others some other town and some other

county, some other church and some other family were just
as precious, and he respected their rights and their claims.

He believed that, like charity, the study of history should
begin at home—but it should not end there. The student

should first of all know the background of his own com
munity, for he is best able to comprehend that. Then, having
gained some understanding of that background, the student,
if he studies aright, gradually grasps the relationship of his
own community to the county, the state, the nation and the
world; there is brought to him some apprehension of the
widespreading interdependence of the peoples of the earth,
and he is better prepared to accept the beauty, the nobility
and the real practical worth of the teachings of the Master
of mankind that "all ye are brethren."

Such was Samuel Gordon Smyth's conception of history;
hence the catholicity of his interests as shown in the sub
jects about which he wrote.

He was one of the first to direct attention to a lovable

character in the history of the American Revolution whom
Americans were neglecting, probably because he did not
figure in the clash and bloodshed of the battlefield. The
story of Charles Thomson, secretary of the Continental
Congress, appealed to Mr. Smyth primarily no doubt
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because Thomson spent his years of retirement, following
the Revolution, at Harriton, the historic seat of the Harrison
family, in Lower Merion, only a few miles south of Mr.
Smyth's home. The first paper by Mr. Smyth in the pub
lications of the Historical Society of Montgomery County
deals with Harriton and Charles Thomson, his invaluable
services in the Continental Congress, his noble personal
character and his literary activities while living in Lower
Merion, which included the first American translation of
the Scriptures from their original languages.

Already in those early years the broad, tolerant and
appreciative attitude of Mr. Smyth was evident in another
historical study, this relating to the life of that unusual
resident of Spring Mill following the Revolution, Peter
Legaux. Here again Mr. Smyth brought to attention a not
able personage of bygone days whose memory was threat
ened with oblivion. He told the interesting story of the fine
old house still standing at Spring Mill which had been
Legaux's home and the center of his amazing variety of
scientific and agricultural enterprises that won the atten
tion of George Washington and other leaders in American
affairs. A far different type of man from Charles Thomson
was Peter Legaux. Whereas Charles Thomson delighted in
the pages of the Holy Writ, Peter Legaux set forth in his
will his cynical derision of all religion. Nevertheless Mr.
Smyth found the study of both lives productive of much that
is valuable.

In later times Mr. Smyth's interest in botany led him
to write the story of the career of that eccentric botanist
of more than a century ago, Constantino Samuel Rafinesque.
Here again he revealed the real worth of the man that was
hidden under a mask of erratic notions.

Other subjects concerning which Mr. Smyth was an
authority were the Revolutionary camp at Gulph Mills, the
Nugent College at Gulph Mills, Matson's Ford and the
history of the Conshohocken and Whitemarsh region in
general.

In every paper he wrote was that broad comprehension
of historical values which characterized Mr. Smyth and
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which enabled him to place what might seem to be trifling
local events in their proper setting with relation to the rest
of the world. His was the modern scientifle method of writ

ing history which essays to shed light from every angle upon
every phase of the subject investigated. But he never
stooped to the vices of some of the modem historians who
seem to believe that unadulterated truth must of necessity
be chiefly calumny and scandal.

Studies that began here at home often led Mr. Smyth
to other regions. Bucks, Chester and Delaware counties
he knew almost as well as the county where he lived. He
assisted Germantown to mark its battle sites. Likewise, the
Shenandoah Valley of Virginia and its history were an open
book to him, his thoughts having been directed thither
partly by reason of the emigration from Pennsylvania to
that region in the eighteenth century.

Perhaps after all it is not adequate to say he was act
uated merely by his catholicity of interests. The truth lies
deeper—in the fact that this historian was above all else a
Christian gentleman.

His appreciation of the other man's attitude was due to
no lack of firm convictions on his own part with regard to
the standards of morals and religion. There never was any
question as to where he stood. But that was not due to
assertive effort on his part. Observers may not have known
his convictions. But they could see his life. They may not
have eared what he believed; they may even have been
indifferent to what he did. But they could not remain ignor
ant of what he was.

Mr. Smyth did not too literally accept the suggestion of
the great apostle about "Forgetting those things which are
behind." But in his everyday life and in the literary products
resulting from his favorite field of endeavor Samuel Gordon
Smj^h has left a memory long to be cherished of how he
exemplified that other admonition of this same apostle:

"Whatsoever things are true, whatsoever things are hon
est, whatsoever things are just, whatsoever things are pure,
whatsoever things are lovely, whatsoever things are of good
report, if there be any virtue, and if there be any praise,
think on these things."



Joseph Price and His Diary: 1788-1810*

By Charles R. Barker

It was perhaps fifteen years ago, that I first heard a
rumor of the existence of a Price diary. Romance, it appears,
had somewhat obscured the facts, for it was referred to as
"the Revolutionary Diary of Rees Price." Calling upon the
possessor, Mr. Thomas Wynne, at that time librarian of the
George Library, West Philadelphia, I learned that the Diary
was still in existence. However, my curiosity went unsatis
fied, for Mr. Wynne could not, at the moment, locate the
document among the mass of papers in his possession. A
short time later, he passed away.

This, for a time, put an end to investigation. Later, how
ever, I addressed a letter to his family, and was overjoyed
to receive a reply from his son, Mr. Thomas E. Wynne,
saying that he had found, among his father's papers, the
missing document, which he would be very glad to have
me examine.

So came about my introduction to the noted Diary—^not,
as supposed, of Rees Price, but of Joseph Price, and not of
the Revolutionary, but of the post-Revolutionary, period.
Through the unfailing courtesy of Mr. Wynne, I was offered
the hospitality of his office, with the privilege of making
from the Diary whatever extracts I chose. The result is a
note-book of nearly one hundred pages, filled with invalu
able local historical data.

Before we open Joseph's Diary, however, let us make
a brief survey of his family record. His great-grandfather,
Edward Rees (or ap Rees, whence came later the forms
Frees and Price) was one of the early settlers of Lower

*Bead before the Society, November 21, 1986.
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Merion Township, where he owned a large tract, extending
from Merion Meeting-house to the Lincoln Highway at
Wynnewood. By his first marriage, he had three children,
of whom Rees, grandfather of the Diarist, was born 11-11-
1678, in Wales. , '

This Rees Price married three times. By his second mar
riage, to Elizabeth Ellis, in 1718, he had, among other chil
dren, a son John, born 6-27-1721, who married, in 1752,
Mary Davisj of Darby. To this marriage were born eleven
children, of whom Joseph, the eldest, born 7-19-1753, be
came the Diarist.

But to digress a moment: after I had made my abstract
of Joseph Price's Diary, I compiled from it a little account
of the work and its author, to serve as an introduction. Since
this account was set down while the subject was fresh in the
memory, it would serve no purpose to write another one
now, so I quote from my own manuscript, written ten
years ago.

"Joseph Price, although a birthright member of the
Society of Friends, nevertheless enlisted in the Revolution
ary army, and as a consequence was disowned by Radnor
Monthly Meeting, 9th of 8th mo., 1776. He served through
the war as private and officer; then returned to Lower Mer
ion, where he worked at his trade of carpentry, besides
serving the community as architect, cabinet-maker and
undertaker.

"He was elected often to such minor offices as the town

ship had to offer. He was assistant assessor in 1791 and
"1798; a "settler," or auditor of the accounts of the town
ship supervisors, 1787, 1790-6, 1798, 1799, 1801-6, 1808,
1810-13 and 1815-18; and assessor in 1803. In 1794, he was
appointed assistant superintendent of construction of the
Lancaster Turnpike. His neighbors showed their confidence
in him by entrusting to him the administration of estates,
and his conscientious attention to their affairs, often to the
exclusion of his own, was perhaps a contributing cause of
his poverty. His own business ventures were uniformly un
successful: he essayed storekeeping, yet, after noting its
beginning, never refers to it again; he built a saw-mill.
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which was a source of endless trouble; and the proprietor
ship of his tavern on the Turnpike (also built by himself),
he relinquished, after a few years, to others.

"His diary, although (as its author says) not so bad for
one who has had no learning, is crude, picturesquely mis
spelled, almost illiterate. It abounds in passages of Pepysian
frankness, which, unless they are to be received as confes
sions, might better have been left unwritten, or at the least
committed (as were Pepys*) to cypher—but Joseph scorned
cypher! The gossip of the neighborhood, the more startling
developments of the low standard of morals which seems
to have prevailed, and his own falls from grace, are baldly
and glaringly set down side by side with statistical com
ments on the weather, the harvest, or the last butchering
of hogs. The preacher at Merion Meeting, where (although
'out of unity') he attended, might move him to tears, as he
pondered his own shortcomings, yet the interval elapsing
between his prayer for forgiveness and the record of his
next moral lapse, might seem, to the reader, far too short
a penitential period.

"Nevertheless, as a record df local happenings, the
Diary, containing, as it does, local color that could be pro
duced from no other known source, is invaluable. As the
work of an unlettered man, it is probably unique,"

So much for the author—now for the Diary itself.
The first entry was made in December, 1788, from which

date the record continues, with some few gaping chasms,
up to 1810. Since my abstracts were made, the remainder
of the Diary, covering more or less completely the period
1810-28, has been discovered; but will not form a part of
the subject of this paper.

Our first extracts from the Diary will be some of the
notices of deaths in the neighborhood, which are of especial
interest because of their genealogical value.

1788 Dec. 31. Mary Parker that was now Rively was
buryed in Darby.

1789 Apr. 4. .Making Coffin for Widow Pearce, Daughter
of Isaac Kite.
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1790 Jun. 1. John Hibbert Jur. was killed by an Irishman
with a club. ... he had Married Nat. Davis's
Daughter a second Cosen of ours about 12 Months
agoe.

1792 Sep. 26. work at Coffin for Sucy Roberts Little John-
ney Mother & Pheby Jones's Mother about 90 years
old, old England born.

1793 Aug. 31. Coffin for Thos. Roberta's Daughter, was sent
from town this puterid fever, very Mortal the flying
out of town on all Directions. [This refers to the yel
low fever epidemic of 1793.]

Oct. 23. Isaac Lewis dead (Step father to David &
Robert Roberts) with the prevailing fever.

1797 Nov. 8. Makeing Coffin for Elizabeth Evans (Mother
of Nehemiah) it is said she's above 90 yrs. been a
widow above 40 years.

1801 May 4. Jonathan Jones sent for me his Mother (Owen
Jones Widow) dead. . . . Anchent Woman in 83
year Born in this township old Hugh Evans Daughter.

1804 Feb. 17. ready to go to burial of Lowry Wister a sis
ter of Joanat Jones the first of Owen Jones Children

that has died I heard them say he had 10 Children &
Rais'd them all, the youngest I dare say is not under
45 yrs. I suppose it was 60 yrs. that had not a funeral
out of the family.

1805 Feb. 7. Begun a Coffin for Old Frederick Grow . . .
he was 82 yrs. old, Been here 44 or 45 yrs. Bout his
first purchase in 1760 ... he was a well Read Ger
man Left 4 sons & one Girl, he had when he begun
but 50 £ & Reckon he has left his Children property
worth 10 or 1200 £ a piece.

Jul. 7. near 30 Infantry from Phila. Drest in uniform
& Bayonets & two fifFers at the funeral [of Joseph
Amos at Merion Meeting] they Carried him in herse
& Grave playd the dead March.
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Dec. 16. old Daniel Lawrence Buried today at haver-
ford aged 86 yr. Born in 1718/19. . . . one of the
last of the old stock in Haverford.

1806 Jan. 23. attend the Burial [of Betty Conrad] to our
Stranger's yard . . . poor old woman many or sev
eral of the Ignerant dutch people thought her a
which.

1808 Aug. 14. to Robert Elliot's Burial at his dwelling near
the Gulph. ... he was an Irish Weaver, work
journey work with one Lewis in Haverford ... by
his saving He purchased this 100 acres -v^liere he died.
. . . interd him at Thompson's yard.

[Robert Elliot's tombstone shows that he died August
12, 1808 — two days earlier than this entry — aged
78 years.]

Less retrospective and more self-conscious are Joseph's
reflections on weddings, in several of which, it appears, he
took a prominent part.

1789 Oct. 5. had a Wedding with John Parks & Ann Prest,
hired man & Girl of Tunis's. Esq. Jones the Parson.

1792 Nov. 22. Made a table for Jehu Roberts and Betsey's
weding.

Nov. 28. to Meeting where Jehu & his Bride Exe
cuted the Matromony tye agreeable to friends rules,
afterwards went to Dine her father's James Jones.

[Records of Radnor Mo. Mtg. show that Jehu Roberts,
of West Whiteland township, Chester county, son of
John, deed., and Jane, and Elizabeth Jones, of Block-
ley, dau. of James and Ann, were married 11-23-1792,
at Lower Merion Meeting-house.]

1793 Apr. 1. Down to Wagoner's & took there Carriage &
went to Germantown fetch the Minister over, per-

. formed the Serimony & pernounced John Pilkerton
& Molly Wagoner Man & Wife.
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1796 Mar. 14. Set of for town by Cochron's took Polly
Cochron along, told the family was Gooing to Cur-
wen's, arivd in town about 5 oClock, hunted up old
Tom Roberts, & then a parson, then a license & so
got them Joind as man & wife & went to his house in
Second St. above Vine street.

[The tombstone of Mary Roberts, in the Harriton
Burying-ground, Bryn Mawr, states that she was
widow of Thomas Roberts and daughter of Thomas
Cochran; born 1759; died 1817.]

Nov. 3. with Polly Streaper & Hannah Jones to town
. . . John Suplee met us their . . . Got a license for
him & Hannah Jones to Marry . . . Cald on Parson
Helmit No. 144 Market Street, & he performed the
Serimony.

Dec. 13. at Rees Moore's Weding to Sarah Roberts
Married by Esqr. Service, at Anderson's Sarah Wick-
ersham (that was) Husband, very agreeable party.

1809 Jan. 14. John Evans took Himself a wife on the 12th

one Hannah Thomas, a sister to G. Latch's and Joe
Evans wife.

We now come to the more general items, which we have
tried to select, not only for their historical color, but for the
light they throw on the life of the period.

1789 Nov. 21. bare seen in the Neighbourhood Novelty In
deed, Crost the Road just by the Shop.

1790 Jan. 6. went with a Dutchman from Nor Wales to

Look at Jones's Lain some Notion of undertaking
to mend it.

[Jones' Lane was the name given to that portion of
Old Lancaster road which passed through the Jones'
tract at Wynnewood.]

Jul. 8. Brought me from Bates's 15 lb. Tobacco on
trust the beginning of my storekeeping, who knows
what a small Beginning may Doo without money.
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1791 Mar. 14. man here, takeing. Down the No. of In
habitants. . -

1792 Mar., 21. a very Great Burial of an Indian that Dyed,
' he was one of 50 that eame in some little ago, the

• Greatest Gathering of people perhaps Ever Collected
on the Like occation, was Interd with the Hons,
of war.

/ Aug. 2. to make Coffin for man name Carr Blue up
by powder Mill of Kizser & Frayley built, Thomas
Roberts that was place by Schuylkill new mill been
Gooing about 3 weeks well Constructed with 40
stampers, burnt about 3 toon of powder kill Kizer (?)
& 3 more burnt another, Cant live its thought, broke

^the Legs of Frayley Daughter by piece of timber at
near 100 yd Distance, one of' the men was thrown
into Schuylkill 30 perches from place I suppose Kizser
was at the spring Going towards the Drying house
brains knockt out with timber.

[See Pa. Mag., v. 50, p. 8.]

1793 Mar. 16. at prince of Wales, Doct Shippen had his
stock there to sell, he's quit farming.

Township Election N. Jones & Jos. Wilson super
visors of highways Jones Esqr, Jon. Rambo, David
Roberts & self settlers.

[The "settlers" were elected to audit the accounts of
the supervisors. The "Prince of Wales" tavern was
on Old Lancaster road, at what is now Ardmore. A
view of this old tavern appears in Volume VII of the
"Sketches" of this Society.]

Jun. 8. at James Jones . . . looking at the turnpike
people Enter Heston's Ground he Cut their lines &
attempted to plow there road up.

Sep. 7. at Paul Jones, Raising Girders his new paper
mill.
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1794 Feb. 28. froze pretty much Master Holgate walk over
the Ice at Writer's, 4 Days agoo the Long Boats Weent
down with wheat one had 600 B.

["Writer's" refers to Righter's ferry, at what is now
Pencoyd. The "long boats" were the best means of
bringing down grain, etc., from the upper Schuylkill
valley. See Pa. Mag., v. 50, p. 346.]

Mar. 1. at Mother's Cosen Ben Davis there, went
away with the British in the year 78 not seem biTn
Since, before to Day, Bene at Jamaca & Novi Scotia.

Jul. 6. at Buck ... 17 Indians there, on their way
to the Presindent Mountain Leader they Call their
Chief.

Sep. 80. up to Buck . . . fine Rifle Company Com
manded by Taylor from Philada going against the
insurgents the Mottos on their Caps Let the Laws
Govern Republicans.

• Dec. 24. Jersey troop of Horse & 20 prisoners
(Whiskey boys) at Stadelman's.

["Stadelman's" was the "Black Horse" tavern, at Old
Lancaster road and City avenue, in Lower Merion.]

1795 Jul. 2. Down with Curwen to Gate Number one to

Give Anthony Tunis Possession instead of Gibson, who
was removed by the Managers for Neglect of Duty.

Jul. 31. went to A. Levering's, Schuylkill higher by 4
feet Levering says than he Ever seen it in the summer
without it was the Darning of Ice took Paul Jones
Levering Bicking Hagy & Almost all the Dams in the
Neighbourhood, the most tremendous fresh that Ever
was seen here . . . went to ferry. Sitter had to Leave
the house for fear it would goo off that is at Middle
ferry.

1796 Feb. 12. Came to Buck there invited by Judge Jones
to Oister supper, his wife along, Shippen & wife.
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Atley & Ditto, Holstein & wife, Palasco & wife, Hos-
kins & wife, Rich. Cochran & self Composed the
party, 14 teen of us. Miller says Eate 500 Oisters.

["Miller" is Jonathan Miller, mine host of the
"Buck."]

Dec. 29. walk over Delaware opposite Walnut St. to
Coppers ferry on Ice Drank some brandy back & stopt
at a Tavern Viz a house about 10 by 10 or 11 perhaps,
Erected on the Ice.

1797 Jun. 3. Down to black horse to Elect a Committee to
Consult on Ways & Means to Build a Bridge over
Schuylkill, had about 30 people their.

1798 Jan. 14. at McClenehan*s. . . . Drank tea their in

troduced to old Blair, he in Congress Violent Demo
crat & they say a shallow old man Lewellin Young
their they put up mighty well Both of a stamp home.

[Blair McClenachan needs no introduction here. It
was at the home of his son. Dr. George McClenachan—
the former John Roberts house on Mill creek—^that
Joseph was visiting. See Pa. Mag., v. 50, p. 5.]

Mar. 19. Weeds Line of Stage broke up. So Mist my
Papers.

Jun. 3. at Rees Price his son Edward their been at

Sea or West Indian Islands this two years Came to

New York had the Command of fine 3 Mast brig Har
mony Loaded with Naval Store, & foundered in about
24 hours after he went out, She upset in Whirl Wind
9 or 10 hands Drowned the Rest about 10 saved by
hanging on the Rock, the Sea Roming over them, was
taken up by a vessel after 15 or 16 hours. Lost Cargo
Ship and his all.

Jul. 31. about 12 or 13 Light horse & perhaps 20 foot
in stage returning to town. Been Guarding some
french up to Lancaster taken of our Coasts.



64 BULLETIN OF HISTORICAL SOCIETY OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY

1801 Jul. 25. Calld on Doct: Smith for Poor Tax & pay for
Makeing 1000 Oak shingles and he Mob me Like an
old Oysterman Ordered me out of the house, &c &c.

1802 Jun. 14. Reed a Certifycate for 5 Shears in the Bridge
Company, for which I have paid 50 Dollars. . . . the
object was to have a permanent Bridge, it is at pres
ent a floating one of Logs which is Liable to be taken
away at every fresh. "

Dec. 11. a perditious Drove Cattle down in Evening
perhaps 500 the man say he Brought then from Ken
tucky. . . . took horses over on Ice at Spring Mill.

1803 May 8. snowing most violent when I got up, & keep
at it till about 10 OC. It was between 2 & 8 I deep,
broke the Lombardy trees, apple trees, pair trees bent
down, broke many of the limbs, it thawd off fast but
some to be seen till Evening.

[He recalls a similar storm on May 4, 1778, or 1774.]

Sep. 15. a Democrat meeting at Yerkus's, a very poor
Meeting not above 4. or 5 Respectable people their
they rest Journejonen paper Makers . . . this Equal
ity & rights of man, this is Democracy.

Dec. 2. Yerkes & self up to Bird in hand Tavern,
Upper Merion has Got a Jury to Devide or Make a
new Line between the 2 townships wants to give us
Spring Mill hills, & take the Gulf, viz. make Matson
road the line.

[This was effected in 1804. See Quarter Sessions
Court Records.]

1804 Feb. 29. was yesterday interduced to General St.
Clair by Saml. Jarvis, he Quite an old man very
Goutty been a Great Soldier, though counted un
fortunate.
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May 29. to Judg Jones Kaising his house ... a very
sumptious Dinner & Entertainment, punch &c &e ...
this high Life dont agree with my Constitution.

Sep. 10. Jont. Jones Brout his Carrage down & took
Yerkus & me to see the new bridge. . . . hundred of
people walking over.

1806 Oct. 14. open the Election about 12 GO at Yerkes's,
the first we ever had there.

[This marks the beginning of the practice, which con
tinued many years, of holding the township elections
at the "General Wayne" tavern. Titus Yerkes was its
proprietor in 1806.]

Dec. 31. Meet John & Able Thomas & Isaac Roberts

gooing to hunt a buck that was seen, in Thomas
George's woods.

1807 Feb. 14. Robins plenty yet . . . their has been 1000
shot I dare say great plenty in Market about ferry was
unsafe to Ride so much fireing at them.

1808 Feb. 10. oif to Esqr. Curwen's paid gateman No. 3
141/2 Cents, he said owed him for the Carriage from
Burial he says he does not Charge for the funeral as
it goes with the Corps but take care to charge as we
goo back.

1809 Apr. 1. John Holland here He been away this 9 or 10
years & not been heard of this 7 or 8 years went out
in Philadelphia frigate But got off & been working
6 or 7 yrs in Massechusets & Connecticut States.
Jul. 8. I of for Raising of Baptist Meeting at Thomp
son's.

[This is the present Lower Merion Baptist Church.]
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Aug. 2. to see the flat Rock where they are Gooing to
Build a bridge tremendous Rude place Henry Grow
has Built a very deacant 2 Story house intended for
a tavern.

Oct. 12. attend the funeral [of Bartle Righter] . . .
the first dutch Burial I believe I was at without

whiskey or something. I hope it may Continue.

1810 Apr. 22. Been a great Meeting, at the new Meeting
house at Thompson's the first they had in it 6 preach
ers 500 people some say so.

These items, although selected somewhat at random,
will nevertheless serve to give a fairly good idea of the
general character of the Diary of Joseph Price up to 1810.
Perhaps some day we may add something about the re
maining portion.



Hon. Josiah S. Pearce, of Athensville

(Ardmore), Pennsylvania*

By Luther C. Parsons

Not since the good ship "Lyon" dropped anchor in the
Schuylkill River in 1682, nor since the hanging of John
Roberts, wealthiest citizen of Lower Merion township, al
most one hundred years later, was there an event of greater
moment to the people of the township than the closing of
the doors of the Merion Title and Trust Company, of Ard
more, in 1931.

Among the shadows of the managers, living or dead, of
the Main Line's once leading banking institution, looms the
figure of one outstanding man, Hon. Josiah Sibley Pearce.
Other good men served with him, but he was the leader that
led the bank from a real estate slump, in the late nineties,
to a condition of solid substantiality when his administration
ended. It is said that in the year 1915, the Trust Company
had two dollars for every dollar it owed.

Mr. Edward S. Murray, of Ardmore, a Director of the
Trust Company, and a friend of Mr. Pearce's, told me that
when the bank was sunk in real estate, they were only too
glad to get Mr. Pearce, who was the largest stock-holder,
a former member of the Legislature, and a man of character
and wide reputation, to pull the Company out of its pre
dicament.

Mr. Howard Kurtz, Mr. Pearce's best bank man, states
that Mr. Pearce was "David Harum." People in trouble,
politicians, etc., all consulted with him. Nothing happened
in Ardmore that he was not, in some way, connected with.
He loaned people money, and, where the risk was doubtful.

*Read before the Society, November 21, 1937.
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assumed the responsibility himself. He would not let a good
man overborrow, for obvious reasons.

Another states that Mr. Pearce told him that he had the

day previous closed his account in a certain estate of which
he was trustee. The attorney said, "What fee are you going
to charge, Pearce?" "Oh, nothing; it is only a small estate."
"Then I can't charge anything," said the lawyer. "Oh, well,"
rejoined Josiah, "put me down for twenty-five dollars."
"That's better," said the lawyer, "then I can charge some
thing !"

He and I were executors for the estate of Theodore

Harsh, who was a road builder. At his death, he left un
finished about five miles of roads in Maryland and Dela
ware. Mr. Pearce and I went to Elkton, and hired an auto
mobile to take us around. As we were going down the road,
we ran through a flock of chickens. Mr. Pearce had been
down South during the war, so I said, "Mr. Pearce, the
chickens remember you, down here." "Yes," he said, "I
associated also with hogs, and am in their company yet!"

The Hon. Irving P. Wanger once, at a "Horse Company"
supper, made a speech on "Si Pearce's bald head." Mr.
Pearce, who always had an answer ready, said that Mr.
Wanger could make a speech on anything, if he could talk
on his head I

Few men born in the township have become either state
or national figures. It has, however, produced many fine
men and women, and it is of one of them, Josiah S. Pearce,
that we write. He was the son of Joseph and Rebecca (Sib-
ley) Pearce, and was born November 10, 1841.

His father, Joseph Pearce, was a cabinet-maker, under
taker and auctioneer. Ardmore's first post office was
called Cabinet, because it held forth in Joseph Pearce's
cabinet-making shop, he being the first post master. As an
auctioneer, he sold things so rapidly that the service of
two clerks was always required to record the sales.

Josiah remembered helping his father in the undertak
ing business when they had to take an axe along, to cut
away the branches of trees, so as to get their hearse to the
quiet farm house.
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Succeeding his father in the undertaking business,
he was very successful, but on selling the business, in
the late nineties, he remarked that he was tired of
being always with the dead, and was glad of a
change.

Said a friend of Mr. Pearce, "In the years 1903 and
1904, I boarded with Mrs. Levi Cutter, who kept a grocery
store at the corner of Philadelphia and Lancaster turnpike
and the Darby road, Paoli. Her husband, Levi Cutter, had
died several years before, and she had engaged Mr. Pearce
as undertaker. She said that he was one of the finest of men,
and praised him so much that I felt the subject overdone.
Entering business for myself, in the year 1905, I opened an
account with the Merion Title and Trust Company, and met,
of course, with Mr. Pearce; and not until he told me that
he had been an undertaker did I connect him with the Cut

ter episode. If I 'came to scoff,' I 'remained to pray,' for he
turned out to be all that the lady had said of him, and
much more."

When the "Titanic" sank, I asked him, "How does a
man feel when in health, facing certain death?" He said,
"I know, for at the battle of Cold Harbor the regiment in
which I was a lieutenant was ordered to the front. I looked

down into a valley filled with smoke, into which ten regi
ments had disappeared, and not a man came back. One man
from Ardmore deliberately put the muzzle of his gun on his
foot, and pulled the trigger. Falling, he gave an excuse for
four men to carry him to the rear, where he died of blood
poison the following night. Then came an order from the
high command, deploying us to the rear, and the next regi
ment came up and caught it.

"Just before the battle of Spottsylvania, a long, lanky
westerner who had enlisted in our company, and whose
term of enlistment had expired, lingered with us a day or so,
because, having been through the battle of the Wilderness,
he knew that something was ahead of us, and said he hated
to leave us. One night he climbed over a stake-and-rider
fence, which collapsed with his weight, and he fell and
broke his back, dying within a few days."
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Mr. Pearce, with all the Union army, viewed the body
of the Confederate General A. P. Hill, as it lay in state,
before being sent to General Lee. He told me that the Gen
eral looked like thousands and thousands of the Confed

erate soldiers—the little goatee on his face, the uniform in
rags, and only the star on his shoulder to distinguish him
from the common soldier.

Mr. Pearce's little trunk, that he carried through the
war, with JOSIAH PEARCE, ATHENSVILLE, PENNA.,
on it, was, after his death, exposed for sale, and brought
about twenty-five cents.

He hated war, and, when the World War broke out,
said, "It's a bad, wicked world, but, after all, it may be
God Almighty's way of making a housecleaning." When
shown the picture of Hindenburg, in the "World's Work,"
he said, "Why! I did not think that in this democratic
world there was a man with a face like that!" "What do

you see in it?" he was asked. He replied, "I see aristocracy,
pride of birth, brains, iron determination—to say nothing of
exceeding good looks."

Mr. Pearce had much to do with helping Mr. Cassatt
make Lower Merion into a township of the first class, and
remarked, years afterward, that Mr. Cassatt was a man of
the greatest executive ability that he had ever known, but
we doubt if Mr. Cassatt had any more of that quality than
had Mr. Pearce himself.

In the year 1906, Mr. Pearce wrote, for the "Ardmore
Chronicle," "Early Recollections of Ardmore," which is the
most authentic history ever written of that place, practically
all of which Mr. Pearce's forebears at one time owned.

"FUNERAL OP J. S. PEARCE*

"Prominent Lower Merion Citizen was

buried on Wednesday. Entire Township
mourns his loss.

•Prom the "Home News," of Bryn Mawr, with some additions.
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"Prominent men from all sections of the Main Line and

throughout the county were included among the many
friends to attend the funeral services of Hon. Josiah Sibley
Pearce, at his late residence, Linwood avenue, Ardmore, on
Wednesday morning. Mr. Pearce, who was one of the old
est and most respected citizens of Lower Merion, and who
for the past fifteen years has been president of the Merion
Title and Trust Company, of Ardmore, died suddenly early
Saturday morning from heart disease. Mr. Pearce was a
figure around whom much of the business life of Ardmore
centered. He was born at Humphreyville, now called Bryn
Mawr. After going through the public schools, he intended
to enter Haverford College, but when the Civil War broke
out he tried to enlist. At first, he was rejected because of
his youth, but as soon as he had reached his twenty-first
birthday, he enlisted in Company L, Second Regiment Penn
sylvania Heavy Artillery. He served three years, rising to
the rank of second lieutenant and commanding his own bat
tery at Petersburg. At the end of the war he served on the
staff of General McKibben, military commandant at
Petersburg, during the period of reconstruction.

"He was a member of Colonel Owen Jones Post, G.A.R.,
of Bryn Mawr, and was the oldest past master of Cassia
Lodge of Free Masons, at Ardmore. He also was a member
of St. Alban*s Commandery. In 1881, he was a member of
the State Legislature. Besides his widow, Mr. Pearce is
survived by a daughter. Miss Helen Pearce.

"The services were as simple as they could be made, and
were conducted by Rev. Stanley A. Hunter, assistant pastor
of the Bryn Mawr Presbyterian Church, of which Mr.
Pearce had been a member, and the Rev. Edmund G. Raw-
son, pastor of Ardmore Presbyterian Church. No formal
invitation had been extended to Cassia Lodge, the Masonic
body of which Mr. Pearce was the oldest past master, but
most of its members attended the funeral.

"The honorary pallbearers were old friends or acquain
tances of Mr. Pearce. They were Frank Kirk, Dr. H. A.
Arnold, John F. Arndt, Charles S. Powell, Jacob H. Fisher,
William H. Gibbons, Jacob Myers, Parker S. Williams,
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Montgomery Evans, George Cherwood, J. Randal Williams,
William H. Ramsey, and John Lewis Evans. The active pall
bearers were H. W. Smedley, William P. Landis, trust officer
of the Merion Company; Horatio L. Yocum, its cashier;
Frank H. Mahan, Edward S. Murray and Richard J.
Hamilton."

Following is a copy of his will as filed at Norristown:

Ardmore, Pa., Aug. 11, 1904.

I Josiah S. Pearce make and hereby publish and declare this writing
to be my last Will and Testament.

Item: I give, devise and bequeath absolutely all and everything I
own, possess or expect to own to my wife Alice A. Pearce and appoint
her my sole executor. Should she, my said wife, predecease me the same
words above written should apply to my only child Helen Pearce, should
both my wife and child predecease me then and in that case the same
words above will then apply to the Corporation known as the Presby
terian Hospital of Phila., in which case I nominate the Merion Title &
Trust Co.' of Ardmore to be my sole executor with full power to make
sale of any of my property and converting the same without liability
other than that attaching to an honest execution of this trust.

In Witness whereof I subscribe my name the date above written.

JOSIAH S. PEARCE

(Testator died at 9.00 o'clock A.M., Saturday, June 19, 1916.)

We admired and loved this brilliant man, and we are
ready to take the affirmative side of the question, that Hon.
Josiah S. Pearce was not only Ardmore's "Grand Old Man,"
as one newspaper said of him when he died, but the leading
all-time citizen of one of the most important townships in
the U. S. A.

"I throw down my glove. Who takes it up, sir—you, or
you, or you?"

Note—^"Early Recollections of Ardmore," by Josiah S. Pearce, ap
peared in the "Ardmore Chronicle," beginning April 14,1906, and ending
March 30, 1907, making a continuous article of 70,000 words.

No publication in book form was ever made.
The purpose and scope of the work are best set forth in the author's

own introduction, which, in part, is as follows:


